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PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
NOW COME Petitioners R. Donald Garrett, Sr. and Sally Garrett; Leo and Georgia 

Briggs; Marvin Smith, Jr. and Patricia Smith; William Blaine Smith and Helen Diane 

Smith; Verne Kennedy Hollis, Donna N. Garrett, Herus Ellison Garrett, and Sally G. 

Wells; Joel and Kathy Reed; and Thomas Ahmad Lee (together, the “Property Owners”), 

and file this Notice of Appeal, providing notice that they hereby appeal to the Supreme 

Court of Georgia from this Court’s Final Order entered in this action on February 4, 2025 

(the “Final Order”). 

The Clerk shall include the entire record and the transcripts of evidence of all 

hearings in the record on appeal, and the Clerk shall omit nothing from the record on 

appeal. 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

ROBERT DONALD GARRETT, SR., SARAH 
V. GARRETT, WILLIAM BLAINE SMITH, 
HELEN DIANE SMITH, MARVIN SMITH, 
JR., PATRICIA SMITH, JOEL BRADFORD 
REED, KATHY LYNN REED, LEO JOHN 
BRIGGS, GEORGIA ANN BRIGGS, SALLY 
G. WELLS, DONNA N. GARRETT, VERNE 
G. HOLLIS, HERUS ELLISON GARRETT, 
and THOMAS AHMAD LEE, NO RAILROAD 
IN OUR COMMUNITY COALITION, 

 
Petitioners, 
 

v.  
 
SANDERSVILLE RAILROAD COMPANY,  
 

Respondent. 
 

 
 
Civil Action File No. 24CV012125 
 

On Appeal from the Georgia Public 
Service Commission, Docket No. 45045 
 
 
(Consolidated with 24CV012568) 
 

 

Fulton County Superior Court
   ***EFILED***AC

Date: 2/27/2025 3:54 PM
Che Alexander, Clerk
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The Supreme Court of Georgia has exclusive jurisdiction over “[a]ll cases involving 

the construction . . . of the Constitution of the State of Georgia or of the United States.” 

Ga. Const. art. VI, § 6, ¶ II(1). This provision applies in this case because this Court 

affirmed the Georgia Public Service Commission’s decision allowing a private railroad to 

take the Property Owners’ land by eminent domain as a public use or public purpose 

under U.S. Const., Amend. V and Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ I. Final Order at 17-18.   

Additionally, the Final Order disposes of all claims and all parties and is therefore 

final and directly appealable under O.C.G.A. §§ 50-13-20, 5-3-18(c), and 5-6-34(a)(1). 

Therefore, Petitioners appeal this order directly to the Supreme Court of Georgia. 

 
DATE: February 27, 2025        Respectfully submitted, 

       
/s/ Grant E. McBride  
Grant E. McBride (GA Bar No. 109812) 
SMITH, WELCH, WEBB & WHITE,  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
2200 Keys Ferry Court 
P.O. Box 10 
McDonough, GA 30253 
(770) 957-3937 
gmcbride@smithwelchlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for Petitioners 
*Admitted pro hac vice 

/s/ William R. Maurer 
William R. Maurer* (WA Bar No. 25451)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
600 University Street, Ste. 1730 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 957-1300 
wmaurer@ij.org 
 
Elizabeth L. Sanz* (CA Bar No. 340538) 
Renée D. Flaherty* (DC Bar No. 1011453) 
William Aronin* (NY Bar No. 4820031) 
Michael Greenberg* (DC Bar No. 1723725) 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203 
(703) 682-9320  
bsanz@ij.org 
rflaherty@ij.org 
waronin@ij.org 
mgreenberg@ij.org  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Petitioners’ Notice of Appeal was 

served via the electronic filing system and email, addressed to the following: 

L. Craig Dowdy 
Steven L. Jones 
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA, LLP 
1600 Parkwood Cir., Ste. 200 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339 
cdowdy@taylorenglish.com 
sjones@taylorenglish.com 
 
Robert S. Highsmith, Jr. 
Laura E. Flint 
Andre Hendrick 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
1180 West Peachtree St., NW, Ste. 1800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
robert.highsmith@hklaw.com 
laura.flint@hklaw.com 
andre.hendrick@hklaw.com 
 
Paul A. Cunningham 
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP 
1750 K St., N.W., Suite 300 
Washington, D.C. 20006-3804 
pac@harkinscunningham.com 
 
Counsel for Sandersville Railroad Company 

Jamie B. Rush, Esq. 
Miriam Gutman, Esq. 
Malissa Williams, Esq. 
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 340 
Decatur, GA 30030 
jamie.rush@splcenter.org 
miriam.gutman@splcenter.org 
malissa.williams@splcenter.org 
 
Counsel for No Railroad in Our 
Community Coalition 
 
Patrick D. Hanson 
Jeffrey W. Stump 
Nathan R. Stuckey 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
40 Capitol Square, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300 
phanson@law.ga.gov 
jstump@law.ga.gov 
nstuckey@law.ga.gov 
 
Counsel for Georgia Public Service 
Commission 

 
 
This 27th day of February, 2025. 

/s/ Grant E. McBride 
Grant E. McBride 
Georgia Bar No. 109812 
SMITH, WELCH, WEBB & WHITE,  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
2200 Keys Ferry Court 
P.O. Box 10 
McDonough, GA 30253 
(770) 957-3937 
gmcbride@smithwelchlaw.com  

 
 


